No. 316, S.]

[Published May 14, 1955.

CHAPTER 91

AN ACT to create 80.65 of the statutes, relating to scattering of waste paper and other objects along state and county trunk and town highways.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

80.65 of the statutes is created to read:

80.65 WASTE ON HIGHWAYS. Persons owning or leasing lands abutting on any state, county or town highway, and operating thereon ice cream or custard stands or other like types of business, as a result of which operation the highway is cluttered and strewn with waste materials such as paper napkins, cups and the like, may be required by ordinance of the town or county having jurisdiction to maintain the highway, to keep such business location clear of such wastes and to clean up such wastes on the highways within 250 feet of such lands, as appear to result from customer use of such lands. Such ordinance may provide a penalty of not to exceed \$10 and costs for each days violation of the ordinance. Such ordinance shall be enforced by the county highway commissioner or town superintendent of highways.

Approved May 10, 1955.